72

17. Financial instruments and risk management (Continued)

a) Financial risk management (Continued)

Risk management structure (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Individual
2022 2021

USD CHF EUR CAD R$ USD CHF EUR CAD R$
Assets
Derivative financial instruments - - - - - 21,311 - - - 118,926
Trade accounts receivable 4,356 - - 24 22,823 - - - - -
Total 4,356 - - 24 22,823 21,311 - - - 118,926

Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments (29,625) - - - (154,572) (8,469) - - - (47,264)
Loans, financing and debentures (6,090) (20,022) (8,982) - (194,434) (5,906) (28,000) (7,281) - (251,295)
Trade accounts payable (603) - - - (3,147) (481) - (2,685)
Total (36,318) (20,022) (8,982) - (352,153) (14,856) (28,000) (7,281) - (301,244)
Currency risk exposure, net (31,962) (20,022) (8,982) 24 (329,330) 6,455 (28,000) (7,281) - (182,318)

The analysis of currency risk sensitivity that has an impact on the pricing of outstanding
financial instruments of loans and financing is presented below. The scenarios for these
factors are prepared using market sources and specialized sources, in accordance with the
Group’s governance.

The scenarios as at December 31, 2022 are described below:

 Scenario I – considers a shock in the market curves and quotations as at December 31, 2022.
 Scenario II – considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves as at December 31, 2022.
 Scenario III – considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves as at December 31, 2022.

Consolidated
2022

Probable
scenario US$

Possible
scenario US$

(+25%)

Remote
scenario US$

(+50%)

Exchange rate (R$/US$) 5.22 6.52 7.83
Loans in US$ (a) 232,709 290,886 349,064
Hedge accounting effect - (134,299) (320,693)
Effect on profit or loss - 156,587 28,371

Alubar Metais e Cabos S.A.

Notes to individual and consolidated financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

73

17. Financial instruments and risk management (Continued)

a) Financial risk management (Continued)

Risk management structure (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)
Individual

2022

Probable
scenario US$

Possible
scenario US$

(+25%)

Remote
scenario US$

(+50%)

Exchange rate (R$/US$) 5.22 6.52 7.83
Loans in US$ 194,434 243,043 291,651
Hedge accounting effect - (134,299) (320,701)
Effect on profit or loss - (108,744) (29,050)

(a) In the consolidated statements, the difference corresponds to a loan in the amount of CAD 9,806 (USD 7,244) of the subsidiary